

Nos. 22-108, -109.

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

IN RE VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner.

IN RE HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA,

Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
Case Nos. 6:20-cv-01131; 6:20-cv-1125
Hon. Alan D Albright

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
MANDAMUS PETITION**

Alexandra Bursak
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Mark S. Davies
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Venue Holding Is Based On A Fundamental Misunderstanding Of The Relationship Between Auto Manufacturers And Independent Franchise Dealers.	5
A. Manufacturers and independent franchise dealers are functionally and legally distinct entities.....	7
B. Independent franchise dealerships are not regular and established business places of manufacturers.....	10
II. Mandamus Is Necessary To Preserve The Narrow Scope Of The Patent Venue Statute.....	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andra Group, LP v. Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC</i> , 6 F.4th 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	4, 11, 14, 16, 18
<i>In re BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	3, 5
<i>Blitzsafe Texas, LLC v. Bayerische Motoren Werke AG</i> , No. 17-cv-00418, 2018 WL 4849345 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2018).....	14
<i>Bushendorf v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>In re Google</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 5, 6, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Omega Patents, LLC v. Bayerische Motoren Weke AG</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	13, 18
<i>Schnell v. Peter Eckrich & Sons, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 260 (1961).....	18
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	11
<i>W. View Rsch., LLC v. BMW of N.A., LLC</i> , No. 16-2590, 2018 WL 4367378 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2018)	13
<i>In re ZTE (USA) Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	3, 4

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)..... 4, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1694 20

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-664.1(a)..... 10

Mich. Comp. Law § 445.1574(1)(i) 10

Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.003(b)..... 17

Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.252(a)..... 10

Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.453..... 20

Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.455..... 20

Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.472..... 10

Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.476(c)..... 10, 12, 17

Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.4671..... 10, 12, 20

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other Authorities

NADA Data, *National Automobile Dealers Association*,
<https://www.nada.org/nadadata/> (last visited Nov. 3, 2021)..... 18
